
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a MEETING of BROMSGROVE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL to be held in the Council Chamber at The Council House, 
Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove at 6.00 p.m. on Wednesday 18th April 2012, when 
the business referred to below will be brought under consideration:- 
 
The formal business will be preceded by a prayer 
 
 
1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 (Members are reminded that they need to keep their register of interest forms 

up to date)   
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 14th March 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. To receive any announcements from the Chairman, the Civic Head or 

the Head of Paid Service  
 
5. To receive any announcements from the Leader  
 
6. To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7th 

March and 4th April 2012 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
7. Constitution Changes (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 

Services  
 

8. Questions on Notice  
 
 To deal with any questions on notice from Members of the Council, in the 

order in which they have been received.  
 
 



- 2 - 

9. Motion - Austin Road  
 
 To consider the following motion submitted by Councillor S. P. Shannon:- 

 
“Propose that this authority takes action to hasten the adoption process in 
relation to Austin Road, a road constructed by the Council but has never 
been incorporated into the recognised highways system.” 
  
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), R. J. Laight (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, J. S. Brogan, M. A. Bullivant, 
Ms. M. T. Buxton, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, Dr. B. T. Cooper, 
R. J. Deeming, Mrs. R. L. Dent, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Miss P. A. Harrison, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. H. J. Jones, P. Lammas, 
B. Lewis F.CMI, L. C. R. Mallett, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, P. M. McDonald, 
E. J. Murray, J. A. Ruck, C. R. Scurrell, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh, L. J. Turner, 
M. J. A. Webb and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
 

105/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. E. M. Shannon 
and Mrs. C. J. Spencer. 
 

106/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

107/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 22nd 
February 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

108/11 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN, THE CIVIC HEAD OR THE 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

109/11 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Council 
14th March 2012 

110/11 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET  
 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 2011/12 
 
The recommendations from the Cabinet were moved by Councillor R. 
Hollingworth and seconded by Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the increase to the 2012/13 Capital Programme of £659,000 in 

respect of the schemes carried forward from the 2011/12 Capital 
Programme, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report , be approved; and 

(b) that the increase to the 2012/13 Capital Programme of £12,000 (to be 
funded from revenue underspend) in respect of GIS software be 
approved. 

 
111/11 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET HELD ON 1ST 

FEBRUARY AND 22ND FEBRUARY 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 1st February and 22nd 
February 2012 were received for information. 
 

112/11 CONSTITUTION CHANGES  
 
A report of the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services on 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution had been circulated with the 
agenda for the meeting.  
 
Subsequent discussions had taken place between Councillor R. Hollingworth, 
Leader of the Council and Councillor P. M. McDonald, Leader of the Labour 
Group and, as a consequence, supplementary papers were tabled which 
included a summary of proposed changes which had been agreed by the two 
Leaders (Table 1), a summary of proposed changes which had not been 
agreed (Table 2), together with the relevant sections of the Constitution which 
showed the proposed agreed changes.  
 
The proposed changes set out in Table 1 were moved by Councillor M. A. 
Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth. 
 
At the request of Councillor P. M. McDonald and with the consent of Councillor 
R. Hollingworth, it was agreed that item 4 in Table 1 (Part 4 Council Procedure 
Rules Para 11.1) be deferred for further consideration. Arising from comments 
made by Councillor C. B. Taylor with regard to Item 2 in Table 1 (Part 20 Code 
of Practice – Planning Services), it was agreed that these proposed changes 
be deferred for further consideration and that both deferred items be reported 
back to the next meeting of the full Council on 18th April 2012.    
 
Having been put to the vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed changes to the 
Constitution as set out in items 1, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of Table 1 and summarised 
in the Appendix to these minutes. 

Page 2



Council 
14th March 2012 

 
The proposed changes set out in Table 2 as indicated below were moved by 
Councillor P. M. McDonald and seconded by Councillor L. C. R. Mallett. 
 
Number Section of 

Constitution 
Reference 
in report 

Nature of amendment 
proposed 

1 Part 4 Council 
Procedure 
Rules 
Para 11.6 

3.10 b 
(page 24) 

Notice of Motions - 11.6 sets out 
the grounds on which a Notice of 
Motion may be rejected.  
Proposal is to remove the 
reference to rejecting a Notice of 
Motion if it is not of a “strategic 
nature”. 

2 Part 4 Council 
Procedure 
Rules 
Para 11.12 

3.10 d 
(page 24) 

The time limit for debating 
Notices of Motion is currently one 
hour.  Proposal is to extend this 
to two hours. 

3 Part 8 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Procedure 
Rules Para 6 

3.8 (page 
23) 

Rules re chairing of Overview 
and Scrutiny Board.  Proposal is 
to add a requirement at para 6 of 
Part 8 that the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny must be a 
member of the largest non -
controlling group. 

 
 An amendment was moved by Councillor Mrs. S. J. Baxter and seconded by 
Councillor L. J. Turner that, with regard to item 3, the proposed wording “that 
the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny must be a member of the largest non-
controlling group” be changed to “that the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
will wherever possible be a member of the largest non-controlling group.” 
 
Having been put to the vote the Chairman declared the amendment to be lost. 
 
The proposed changes set out in Table 2 were then put to the vote, with each 
of the three items subject to a separate vote. The Chairman declared each 
vote to be lost.   
 

113/11 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no questions on notice. 
 

114/11 MOTION - CALL FOR THE LEADER TO RESIGN  
 
Members considered the following motion submitted by Councillor P. M. 
McDonald. 

"In view of this Council's continuing unsatisfactory performance in the 
provision of services; the spiralling employee costs; £millions spent on the 
merger with Redditch Borough Council; the £half a million costs of the heads 
of service who only work two and a half days a week; the debacle of the 
Marlbrook Tip that has become an environmental disaster through Council 

Page 3



Council 
14th March 2012 

negligence; and the incompetent management of the ALDI site, the Labour 
Group calls upon the leader of the Council to resign." 

The motion was moved by Councillor P. M. McDonald and seconded by 
Councillor C. J. Bloore.  

Following a response by Councillor R. Hollingworth, a procedural motion was 
moved by Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey and seconded by Councillor M. A. 
Bullivant that the matter be now put to the vote. Having put the procedural 
motion to the vote, the Chairman declared it to be carried. 
 
Following a right of reply by Councillor P. M. McDonald as the mover of the 
substantive motion, on a requisition under Council Procedure Rule 17.5, the 
following details of voting on the motion were recorded: 
 
For the motion: Councillors C. J. Bloore, Ms. M. T. Buxton, L. C. R. Mallett, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, P. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, R. J. Shannon, S. P. 
Shannon and C. J. K. Wilson (9); 
 
Against the motion: Councillors Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Dr. D. W. P. Booth, Mrs. J. 
M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, J. S. Brogan, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, S. R. 
Colella, Dr. B. T. Cooper, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. R. L. Dent, S. J. Dudley, K. A. 
Grant-Pierce, Miss P. A. Harrison, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. 
Laight, P. Lammas, B. Lewis, J. A. Ruck, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey, C. 
B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh, L. J. Turner and M. J. A. Webb (26); 
 
Abstentions: 0 
 
Accordingly, the Chairman declared the motion to be LOST. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



Appendix  
CONSTITUTION REPORT 
 
TABLE 1:  CHANGES AGREED 
 
Number Section of 

Constitution 
Reference 
in report 

Nature of amendment proposed 

1 Part 10 
Planning 
Procedure 
Rules 
Paras 8.1 to 
8.9 

3.5 (page 
22) 

Rules around public speaking at 
Planning Committee.  Agreed 
amendments shown in track 
changes on updated Appendix 1 
tabled at the meeting. 

3 Part 8 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Procedure 
Rules and 
Part 9 Audit 
Procedure 
Rules 

3.7 (page 
23) 

That the ability to have substitutes 
be introduced to Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meetings and Audit 
Board meetings.  Each board 
member will be able to appoint a 
substitute to attend on his/her 
behalf limited to no more than two 
meetings in any municipal year.  
Agreed wording attached at 
revised Appendix 3 tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

5 Part 4 Council 
Procedure 
Rules 
Para 11.8 

3.10 c  Referral of Motions – amendment 
to para 11.8 to clarify that this 
clause will only be used to allow 
Notices of Motion to be referred to 
Cabinet or another committee 
following a decision made by the 
relevant parties in advance of a 
meeting, save that the Chairman 
retains the discretion to allow a 
proposal to amend/alter a Notice of 
a Motion to make such a referral if 
circumstances warranting referral 
to another committee or person 
arise during the course of a 
meeting when the Motion is 
debated.  
 

6 Part 4 Council 
Procedure 
Rules 
Para 13.6 (a) 
(i) and 13.7 (a) 
(i) 

3.10 e Leading on from number 5 above, 
amendments to 13.6 (a) (i) and 
13.7 (a) (i) to cover the situation 
where the Chairman use his/her 
discretion to allow an amendment 
or alteration to a motion to refer it 
to another Committee or person. 
 

Page 5



Number Section of 
Constitution 

Reference 
in report 

Nature of amendment proposed 

7 Part 4 Council 
Procedure 
Rules 
Para 13.10 (d) 

3.10 f Motions which may be moved 
during the debate – amendment to 
13.10 (d) to clarify that a 
procedural motion that the 
question be now put to the vote 
may only be put by a Member who 
has not already spoken in the 
debate. 
 

8 Part 20 – 
Appendix 1 
Member 
Protocol for 
Involvement in 
Pre-
Application 
Discussions 

Not 
included in 
original 
report 

That the pre application protocol 
currently operating as part of the 
planning process be suspended by 
the Council forthwith pending a 
review thereof by the Leader of the 
Council and the Leader of the 
Labour Group in conjunction with 
officers and the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee and a report 
to the Planning Committee on an 
agreed way forward. 

 

Page 6



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH MARCH 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy Leader in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor P. M. McDonald 
  
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Willis, Mrs. S. Sellers, 

Ms. R. McAndrews and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

 
119/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth. 
 

120/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

121/11 REFERRAL FROM THE COUNCIL - CCTV MOTION  
 
Councillor P. M. McDonald spoke in support of the motion referred from 
Council which called upon the Council to cease the monitoring of CCTV 
coverage outside Bromsgrove and Redditch and to give due notice to those it 
may concern. Councillor McDonald referred to the possibility that a greater 
number of cameras lessened the ability of the operators to maintain full 
coverage.  
 
An officer report in connection to the motion was considered. The report set 
out the basis on which CCTV cameras were operated on behalf of Wyre 
Forest District Council under a Service Level Agreement (SLA) (which was 
due to expire in April 2012) and the implications if the SLA was not renewed.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that this Council continues to provide CCTV services outside 

Bromsgrove and Redditch, subject to suitable agreements being in 
place; and 

(b) that the existing SLA with Wyre Forest District Council which will expire 
in April 2012 be renegotiated.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Cabinet 
7th March 2012 

 

122/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 1st February 2012 and 
22nd February 2012 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record in each case.  
 

123/11 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 2nd February 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

124/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor reported that he had recently attended an Awards 
Evening at The Artrix. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH APRIL 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  
 Invitees: Councillor S. R. Colella 

 
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. A. Heighway, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. 

Dunphy, Mr. D. Thomas and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

125/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

126/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

127/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th March 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

128/11 LONGBRIDGE - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES REGARDING 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposal to adopt a jointly agreed 
Statement of Principles regarding the provision of affordable housing on 
Longbridge development sites. 
 
It was reported that the Statement of Principles was designed to guide the 
approach of this Council and Birmingham City Council throughout the 
regeneration of Longbridge sites in respect of the provision of affordable 
housing.  
 
During consideration of this item the Cabinet also took into account the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Board as contained in minute  
106/11 of the meeting of the Board held on 26th March 2012. 
 
The Board had recommended that the Cabinet defer the approval of the 
Statement of Principles pending the submission of a more detailed report to 

Page 9



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board on a number of areas contained within the 
Statement of Principles to enable the Board to contribute to the decision 
making process.  
 
The Cabinet felt it was appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
consider the contents of the Statement of Principles in more detail. The 
Cabinet were concerned however that this may result in this Authority losing 
the 50% nomination rights (as referred to in item 6 in the Statement of 
Principles) to dwellings in respect of the development on the Birmingham City 
Council site at Lickey Road/Lowhill Lane.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that further consideration of the Longbridge Statement of Principles 

Regarding Affordable Housing Provision be deferred to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board to consider the issue in more detail; and 

 
(b) that in the meantime the Council accept their 50% nomination rights to 

dwellings on the Lickey Road/Lowhill Lane development.   
 
 

129/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 27th 
February 2012 and 26th March 2012 were submitted. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2012 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2012 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendation contained in minute 106/11 relating to the 

Longbridge Statement of Principles be approved; and  
(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.  
 
 

130/11 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE - 
SECOND ROUND SUBMISSION  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the second round submission to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) in respect of a Townscape Heritage Initiative 
(THI) in Bromsgrove Town Centre Conservation Area. Members were 
reminded that in April 2010 the Council was provisionally awarded £1.2m from 
the HLF for this purpose.  
 
It was noted that the second round submission provided much clearer detail 
on the Conservation Area, the issues to be faced and the management of 
those issues. In addition, detail was required on how the funding would be 
used in order to add lasting improvements and historic value to the area.    
 

Page 10



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

Members’ attention was drawn to both the bid document itself and the 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan which had both been the 
subject of a period of public consultation. Responses received had been taken 
into consideration when compiling the final content of the bid document.  
 
The Cabinet acknowledged the extensive work undertaken by officers in 
drawing up what was felt to be an impressive bid.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that subject to any final recommendation from the HLF monitor (to be 

approved by the Executive Director Planning and Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services), the Bromsgrove Town Centre THI 
second round bid be approved for submission to HLF for consideration; 
and 

 
(b) that the Bromsgrove Town Centre Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan be adopted as a material consideration for planning 
purposes.    

 
131/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Shared Services Board held on 26th 
January 2012 and 8th March 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted in each case. 
 
 

132/11 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Committee 
held on 23rd February 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 

133/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP PLANNING POLICY REPORT  
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Planning Policy Task Group Councillor 
S. R. Colella to introduce the report of the Task Group on the review of 
Planning Policy. 
 
Councillor Colella explained that the Task Group had been set up to 
investigate the effectiveness of planning conditions and the enforcement of 
breaches of these condition
[...]
ce indicators for 
the period ended 31st December 2011 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

137/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No  Paragraph 
   138/11         3 
 

138/11 MARKETING EXERCISE - INCLUSION OF COUNCIL OWNED ASSETS 
(HANOVER STREET CAR PARK, GEORGE HOUSE AND STOURBRIDGE 
ROAD CAR PARK)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the possible inclusion of Council owned 
assets at Hanover Street Car Park, George House and Stourbridge Road Car 
Park in marketing exercises.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the incorporation of Council owned assets at the Hanover Street 

Car Park and George House site and the Stourbridge Road Car Park in 
marketing exercises be approved and that the marketing be carried out 
by Commercial Property Consultant John Dillon; and 

 
(b) that authority to sign the agreement in respect of the marketing 

exercises be delegated to the Regeneration Programme Manger.    
 
  
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Council  18th April 2012 
 
CONSTITUTION CHANGES 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor M. A. Bullivant, Portfolio 

Holder for Policy, Performance, 
Communications, Customer Services, 
Legal, Equalities, Democratic 
Services and Human Resources 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 

Equalities and Democratic Services 
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Council is asked to approve the amendments to the Constitution 

outlined in this report. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Council considers and approves the proposed amendments of the 

 Constitution as referred to in the Appendices to this report in 
 relation to the following issues: 

 
  (a)  Planning Code of Practice  
  (b)  Council Procedure Rules 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Review and Revision of the Constitution is governed by Article 15 of 

the Constitution.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Council  18th April 2012 

 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3 The Constitution is a working document which is regularly amended 

and updated to reflect changes to the way in which the Council 
operates and carries out its functions.   

 
3.4 At the meeting of the Full Council in March 2012 it was agreed that 

various aspects of the constitution be considered and agreed by the 
Group Leaders and submitted as agreed changes to the meeting of the 
Full Council in April for approval.  

 
3.5  Members are advised that those items were in relation to Planning site 

visits and the process for managing Motions on Notice.  
 
3.6 Members are advised that following a meeting between the Leader and 

the Deputy leader of the Labour Group it has been agreed that the 
changes to the process for planning site visits should be as set out in 
the report to members at the meeting in March and as appended to this 
report at appendix 1.   

 
3.7 The leaders discussed the amendment proposed at the March meeting 

in relation to ‘otherwise delegated’ planning decisions that were 
determined by the Planning Committee as a consequence of the 
applicant either being an officer of the Council or an Elected member of 
the Council and it was
[...]
1.6 ( Rejection of Notice of Motion) the 

notice of motion and any supporting information will be circulated to 
Group Leaders, linked into the Council’s website for public access and 
tabled at Full Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 14th March 2012
	Appendix to minutes_Table 1 agreed items

	6 To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7th March and 4th April 2012
	Minutes , 04/04/2012 Cabinet

	7 Constitution Changes
	Appendix 1 Code of Practice Planning
	Appendix 2 Constitution Changes - Motions




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18TH APRIL 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), R. J. Laight (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, 
J. R. Boulter, J. S. Brogan, M. A. Bullivant, Ms. M. T. Buxton, 
R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, Dr. B. T. Cooper, R. J. Deeming, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Miss P. A. Harrison, 
R. Hollingworth, Mrs. H. J. Jones, P. Lammas, B. Lewis F.CMI, 
L. C. R. Mallett, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, P. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. E. M. Shannon, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh, 
L. J. Turner, M. J. A. Webb, P. J. Whittaker and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

  
115/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and J. A. Ruck. 
 

116/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

117/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

118/11 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN, THE CIVIC HEAD OR THE 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 
The Civic Head referred to the following events: 
 
(a) St George’s Day Celebrations in Bromsgrove High Street on 21st April 

2012; 
(b) Civic Dinner Dance Service at Kings Norton Golf Club on 27th April 2012; 
(c) Visit by HRH The Duke of Kent to Bromsgrove on 15 May 2012. 
 

119/11 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER  
 
(a) The Leader informed Members that he had asked officers to review the 

number of Council meetings held as compared to some other authorities 
it held almost twice as many.   



Council 
18th April 2012 

- 2 - 

(b) The Leader referred to his concerns about the Audit Board including the 
lack of a work plan. He had asked officers to review the Board and if it 
did not work he would propose that it be closed down and merged with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
120/11 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET HELD ON 7TH MARCH 

AND 4TH APRIL 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7th March and 4th April 
2012 were received. 
 
Arising from queries raised by Councillor P. M. McDonald with regard to 
Council funding of the Artrix and representation on its Boards, the Leader 
responded that no set of accounts had yet been received which showed the 
Artrix to be in profit, that if it did make a profit then the funding would be cut 
and that ex-councillors would be removed from the Boards in May.  
 

121/11 CONSTITUTION CHANGES  
 
With reference to Minute No. 112/11 (Constitution Changes), Members 
considered a report of the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 
on further proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution with regard to Part 
20 – Code of Practice – Planning Services in respect of site visits and the 
process for managing Motions on Notice. 
 
Having been moved by Councillor M. A. Bullivant and seconded by Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb, it was 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed amendments to the 
Constitution in relation to the following issues as referred to in the appendices 
to the report:  
 
(a) Code of Practice – Planning Services; 
(b) Council Procedure Rules (Motions on Notice).  
 

122/11 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
Three questions on notice were taken in the order received. 
 
1. Question submitted by Councillor C. J. Bloore 
 

“Can the Leader tell us what steps the Council is taking to tackle the 
expected increase in the number of residents in Bromsgrove needing to 
be placed in temporary accommodation?” 

 
The Leader referred the question to Councillor C. B Taylor as the 
relevant Portfolio Holder. 
 
Councillor Taylor replied that the Council’s Strategic Housing Officers 
were working with registered social providers to ascertain the impact of 
changes in entitlement to local housing allowance, the implementation 



Council 
18th April 2012 

- 3 - 

of the welfare reform legislation and potential homelessness. A multi-
agency steering group had been set up to review the implications, 
identify key issues and map any future impact. The Council was aware 
that 135 households were affected by reductions in entitlement to local 
housing allowance within the private sector. In addition, the changes 
particularly for those under 35, had meant that the private sector was 
no longer accessible to many single people. Therefore BDHT was 
anticipating an increase in homeless approaches from those who would 
normally access the private sector but who were no longer able to do 
so. In respect of the change in under-occupational housing benefit 
entitlement for social housing tenants, BDHT had identified 
approximately 220 tenants who would no longer be entitled to full 
housing benefit. All other partner registered providers were aware of 
the benefit changes and were working towards achieving an 
understanding of the numbers affected. Officers would be in a strong 
position to report on the full implications by the summer. The under- 
occupation and benefit cap changes would not take effect until April 
2013 and the Council was working towards being in a strong position to 
mitigate the impact of this.  
 
Councillor Bloore asked a supplementary question as to whether the 
Portfolio Holder shared the actions and concerns of the Redditch 
Conservative and Labour Groups who had written to the Secretary of 
State to urge changes to the benefits legislation to give people the 
option of whether they would rather have their benefit paid direct to 
them or for it continue to be paid direct to their landlord.   

 
Councillor Taylor replied that he had no knowledge of this letter and so 
was unable to give a comment. 
 

2. Question submitted by Councillor S. P. Shannon 
 

“From a report recently reported to this Council's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board "Statement of Principles regarding Affordable Housing Provision" 

  
In light of pending introduction of a 'bedroom tax' for Bromsgrove 
residents receiving housing benefit and also the abolition of lifetime 
tenancies for residents living in affordable housing. Will this Council be 
removing from its statement of principles the condition that 100% of 
affordable housing should be built to the Lifetime Homes Design 
Criteria 5th July 2010 (revised)? 
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor as the relevant Portfolio Holder responded that 
the draft Core Strategy consultation was underway and that page 43 
would answer the question. In response to a further comment from 
Councillor S. P. Shannon, he undertook to provide him with a copy of 
the draft Core Strategy document.  

 
 
 
 



Council 
18th April 2012 

- 4 - 

3. Question submitted by Councillor P. M. McDonald 
 

“Would the Chairman please inform me how much revenue has been 
lost to the public purse regarding the excess tipping carried out at the 
Marlbrook Tip?” 
 
The Chairman referred this to the Leader to respond. 
 
The Leader responded that he assumed the “public purse” meant 
landfill tax. He had no intention of wasting time to find out how much it 
was and that the question sounded like an accusation of fraud. If 
Councillor McDonald believed this, then with officers’ approval, he was 
happy for him to have all the documents that had been submitted to 
work it out for himself and take it to the police. 
 
Councillor McDonald asked a supplementary question that if the Leader 
believed it was fraud because of the excess of over a million tonnes 
why had he not gone to the police? 
 
The Leader responded that he never said that he believed there was 
fraud, what he had said was he did not know whether there was and he 
had no intentions of working it out. He had said that it sounded like the 
councillor opposite was making an accusation of fraud. He had offered 
to give Councillor McDonald the data so he could work it out, if that was 
what he believed, and that he should go to the police himself.  

 
123/11 MOTION - AUSTIN ROAD  

 
Members considered the following motion submitted by Councillor S. P. 
Shannon. 
 
“Propose that this authority takes action to hasten the adoption process in 
relation to Austin Road, a road constructed by the Council but has never been 
incorporated into the recognised highways system.” 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor S. P. Shannon and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs. E. M. Shannon.  
 
Following debate, on a requisition under Council Procedure Rule17.5 the 
following details of voting on the motion were recorded. 
 
For the motion: Councillors C. J. Bloore, Ms. M. T. Buxton, L. C. R. Mallett, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, P. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, Mrs. E. M. Shannon, R. 
J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and C. J. K. Wilson (10); 
 
Against the motion: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, J. S. Brogan, 
M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, Dr. B. T. Cooper, R. J. Deeming, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pierce, Miss P. A. Harrison, R. 
Hollingworth, Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, B. Lewis, C. R. 
Scurrell, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker (24); 



Council 
18th April 2012 

- 5 - 

 
Abstentions: Councillors Mrs. S. J. Baxter and L. J. Turner (2) 
 
Accordingly, the Chairman declared the motion to be LOST. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


